
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

4 May 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 15 MAY 
2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
24 April, 2018. 

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

5.   Chesterfield Borough Local Plan - Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
Consultation (Pages 13 - 80)

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

6.   HRA Final Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 81 - 102)

Deputy Leader

7.   General Fund Budget Outturn Report 2017/18 (Pages 103 - 132)

8.   Progress on the Council Plan Year 3 - 2017/18 (Pages 133 - 172)

Cabinet Member for Governance

9.   Approval of the Member Development Policy (Pages 173 - 188)

10.   Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement (Pages 189 - 196)

11.   Information Management Policy Refresh - General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) 

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 24.04.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Serjeant (Chair)

Councillors T Gilby
Bagley
Blank
A Diouf

Councillors Huckle
Brunt
Ludlow

Non Voting 
Members

Catt
Dickinson

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

158   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

159   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Gilby.

160   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 March, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

161   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 May to 31 August 2018 was 
reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 24.04.18
2

162   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during the period 12 February to 16 
April 2018 were reported for information. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

163   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority held on 29 January, 2018 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

164   CONSIDERATION OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM REPORT ON THE TOWN CENTRE 

Councillor Borrell, Scrutiny Project Group Leader, presented the report 
and recommendations of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
on the Town Centre.  

The full report of the Scrutiny Project Group was attached at Appendix 1 
to the Cabinet report.

The recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group had been considered 
and approved by the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 13 
March, 2018 (Minute No. 57, Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
2017/18).  

The Committee’s recommendations were now required to be considered 
by Cabinet and a formal response provided to the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum, in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny 
Procedure rules.

Councillor Borrell informed Cabinet that the Scrutiny Project Group had 
met with key officers from a number of the Council’s service areas, and 
held focus group sessions with the public and business leaders, which 

Page 4



CABINET 24.04.18
3

helped to develop the report’s recommendations which were aimed at 
enhancing Chesterfield’s town centre and ensuring that that it is more 
reflective of modern-day trends, habits and preferences. 

The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy thanked 
Councillor Borrell and the other members that formed the Scrutiny Project 
Group, and advised that it would be worthwhile revisiting the Town Centre 
Masterplan as part of the review of the Council Plan, in light of the 
Scrutiny Project Group’s recommendations.

This point was echoed and reiterated by other members of the Cabinet.
 
*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum be 
welcomed and the recommendations be considered as part of the 
review of the Council Plan, and a formal response be made to the 
Forum.

2. That before the implementation of any of the report’s 
recommendations with financial implications for the Council, further 
investigations be carried out by officers and brought to Cabinet for 
consideration.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To demonstrate the areas where change is most needed in 
Chesterfield town centre, and provide proposals for how this could 
be achieved.

2. To contribute towards the delivery of the Council Plan objectives 
under the priority “to make Chesterfield a thriving borough.”

165   INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY REVIEW 

The Chair agreed that this report should be considered (notwithstanding 
that the item had not been available for inspection by the public for five 
clear days before the meeting) because of special circumstances, namely 
the urgent need for the Council to consider improvements to its ICT 
infrastructure.

Page 5



CABINET 24.04.18
4

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
submitted a report seeking endorsement and approval from Cabinet on a 
series of recommendations to be considered by full Council on 25 April, 
2018, to commence and deliver the Council’s ICT Improvement 
Programme.

The report noted that an E
[...]
 new kennelling 
arrangements was provided within Section 8 of the officer’s report.

The ‘Dog Law and Stray Dog Policy’ was attached at Appendix 1 to the 
officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the new kennelling arrangements and proposed fees be 
approved.

2. That the Dog Law and Stray Dog Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 
to the officer’s report, be approved.

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Senior Environmental 
Health Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing, to approve minor amendments to the Dog Law and 
Stray Dog Policy, in response to changes in legislation or national 
guidance, or for minor editorial amendments.

Page 9



CABINET 24.04.18
8

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To ensure the Council is compliant with current legislation and that a 
kennelling facility is provided for taking in stray dogs.

169   BUILDING CLEANING DSO BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Building Cleaning D.S.O. Business Plan for 2018/19, which was attached 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Business Plan for Building Cleaning in 2018/19, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

170   LANDSCAPE AND STREETSCENE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 
2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Landscape and Streetscene Services (SpirePride) D.S.O. Business Plan 
for 2018/19, which was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Business Plan for Landscape and Streetscene services in 
2018/19, as attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

171   SECURITY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2018/1
[...]
 Road and Staveley Road proposed to the Council 
by representation, to determine if it is appropriate to include 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 15 May 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



as a draft allocation in the pre-submission consultation 
version of the Local Plan.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the results of the public consultation.

2.2 That the potential sites at Miller Avenue, Brooks Road, Bevan 
Drive, Birchwood Crescent, Keswick Drive and Atlee Road are 
not included in the pre-submission consultation version of the 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan for the reasons set out in the 
report [paras 6.1 to 6.42].

2.3 That the site at Hady Lane with existing planning permission 
for two pitches be included in the pre-submission consultation 
version of the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan as an allocation 
specifically for the purpose of gypsy and traveller pitches.

2.4 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth be authorised to 
investigate the suitability of the site proposed at the corner of 
Whittington Road and Staveley Road and, if appropriate, 
include it as an allocation in the pre-submission version of the 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan for consultation.

2.5 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth write to North East 
Derbyshire and Bolsover District Councils under the Duty to 
Co-operate1 to ask if they have any capacity to absorb any 
unmet need for pitches should the site at Whittington Road 
and Staveley Road prove to be unsuitable.

2.6 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth formalise the email of 
support from Derbyshire Gypsy Liaison Group (see Appendix 
1) to provide a Statement of Common Ground.

1 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/duty-to-cooperate 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/guid
[...]
using land

15.0 Recommendations

15.1 That Cabinet note the results of the public consultation.

15.2 That the potential sites at Miller Avenue, Brooks Road, Bevan 
Drive, Birchwood Crescent, Keswick Drive and Atlee Road are 
not included in the pre-submission consultation version of the 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan for the reasons set out in the 
report [paras 6.1 to 6.42].

Page 32



15.3 That the site at Hady Lane with existing planning permission 
for two pitches be included in the pre-submission consultation 
version of the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan as an allocation 
specifically for the purpose of gypsy and traveller pitches.

15.4 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth be authorised to 
investigate the suitability of the site proposed at the corner of 
Whittington Road and Staveley Road and, if appropriate, 
include it as an allocation in the pre-submission version of the 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan for consultation.

15.5 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth write to North East 
Derbyshire and Bolsover District Councils under the Duty to 
Co-operate3 to ask if they have any capacity to absorb any 
unmet need for pitches should the site at Whittington Road 
and Staveley Road prove to be unsuitable.

15.6 That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth formalise the email of 
support from Derbyshire Gypsy Liaison Group to provide a 
Statement of Common Ground.

16.0 Reasons for recommendations

16.1 For the purposes of progressing with the preparation of the 
emerging Chesterfield Borough Local Plan.

16.2 To ensure the Hady Lane site’s continuing availability to meet 
identified needs for Gypsy and Traveller pitches should the 
existing use cease.

16.3 To demonstrate that the emerging Local Plan has been 
prepared soundly and on the basis of appropriate evidence.

3 https://
[...]
essed

Gas, Electricity, foul and surface water drainage and water supply not yet assessed. 

Given that a large area of land has been put forward there are likely to be locations where the potential for live-work is 
present.

P
age 80



For publication

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Final Accounts 2017/18 
(HC000)

For publication   
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report on the Revenue Outturn for 2017/18 and to provide 
explanations for significant variations from the Revised 
Estimates approved by Cabinet on 20th February 2018.

1.2 To report the capital Outturn for the year. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the report be noted.

2.2 That the revenue carry forward requests (£167,690 per 
paragraph 3.5) and capital carry forward requests (£1,467,950 
per paragraph 4.1) in respect of schemes which were not 
finalised during 2017/18 be approved.

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 15 May 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Revenue Outturn

3.1 The revenue budgets and outturn were as follows:

Original
Budget
£’000

Revised
Budget
£’000

Actual
Outturn
£’000

HRA Services (Surplus)/Deficit (5,715) (5,294) (5,629)
Direct Revenue Financing (DRF) 5,547 1,581 -
Other Appropriations 4,665 4,497 3,189
(Increase)/Decrease in HRA 
balance

4,497 784 (2,440)

Change on previous column - (3,713) (3,224)

The surplus on HRA services shown in the table above refers to 
the net position of revenue income (e.g. rents) less revenue 
expenditure (e.g. management costs and housing repairs 
expenditure). The increased surplus results mainly from an 
underspend on supervision and management costs (£625k) 
and on the repairs budget (£970k) offset by an increase in 
depreciation/revaluation losses (£1,306k).

Direct revenue funding relates to revenue balances (i.e. tenants 
rents) being used to fund capital expenditure when there are 
insufficient other sources of funding such as right to buy
[...]
ge 86



7.2 That the revenue carry forward requests (£167,690 per 
paragraph 3.5) and capital carry forward requests (£1,467,950 
per paragraph 4.1) in respect of schemes which were not 
finalised during 2017/18 be approved.

8.0 Reasons for Recommendations

8.1 To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the 
Council’s overall Statement of Accounts.

8.2 To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue and capital schemes which were 
not finalised during the financial year.

Glossary of Terms  
HRA Housing Revenue Account
RTB Right to Buy
DRF Direct Revenue Financing

Decision information

Key decision number 820
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To improve the quality of life for 
local people and to provide value 
for money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Steven Spencer 5454

steve.spencer@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Page 87



Appendices to the report
Annexe 1 HRA Summary Operating Account 2017/18
Annexe 1a HRA Supervision & Management General 

Expenses 2017/18
Annexe 1b HRA Supervision & Management Special 

Expenses 2017/18
Annexe 1c General Fund Contributions 2017/18
Annexe 2 HRA Subjective Analysis 2017/18
Annexe 3 HRA Variance Analysis
Annexe 4 HRA Carry Forward Requests
Annexe 5 HRA Capital Expenditure 2017/18

Page 88



Annexe 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2017/18

STATUTORY HRA OPERATING ACCOUNT 

SUMMARY

2016/17 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

Actual Original Revised Actual

£ £ £ £

INCOME

(36,988,029) Rent of Dwellings (35,879,670) (36,221,000) (36,262,389)

(463,181) Charges for Services & Facilities (504,750) (465,310) (421,524)

(741,093) Non-Dwelling Rents (770,140) (798,860) (847,578)

(499,705) Contributions towards Expenditure (555,790) (528,120) (505,288)

(38,692,0
[...]
or 
2017/18 be noted.

2.2 That the General Fund carry forward requests be approved 
(para 4.6).

Meeting: (1) Cabinet
(2) Council

Date: 15 May 2018
18 July 2018  

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Director of Finance and Resources

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



2.3 That the request for retention of Building Maintenance 
surpluses of £80,000 to support expenditure on the items listed 
in para 5.2 of the officers report, be approved.

2.4 That the request for retention of Spirepride surpluses of 
£91,500 be approved in principal pending further Cabinet 
consideration of detailed business cases evidencing the need 
for expenditure on the items listed in para 5.4 of the officers 
report.

2.5 That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances (Section 
6 and Appendix D) be approved.

2.6 That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2017/18 be 
transferred to the specific reserves identified in para 6.9 and 
9.4 of the officer’s report.

2.7 That the capital financing arrangements set out in Appendix D, 
be approved.

Full Council:

2.8 Notes the report.

3.0 Background

3.1 This report includes details of the General Fund revenue 
account and the collection fund outturns, plus a summary of 
the General Fund Capital Programme.  There will be a separate 
report presented for the Housing Revenue Account covering 
both the revenue and capital elements.  The information in 
these reports will then be incorporated into the published 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

3.2 The external audit of the accounts is due to start in June. The 
formal published Statement of Accounts will be presented to 
the Standards and Audit Committee for approval at the end of 

Page 104



July on conclusion of the audit. Once approved, a copy of the 
Statement of Accounts will be placed on the Council's web-site.  

3.3 The Council’s Financial Strategy sets out the Council's policy on 
the levels and nature of reserves and balances.  The Strategy 
also defines how under or over
[...]
and Innovation Centre, IT/PPP investment and other 
capital schemes). These projects will need to be funded by 
identifying further capital receipts or PWLB borrowing 
(with borrowing costs falling on the General Fund) whilst 
monitoring the impact of these decisions on our exempt 
VAT recovery position.  

 The Cabinet will receive regular updates on both the 
revenue and capital budgets to ensure that the financial 
risks are being effectively managed.

11.0 Recommendations

Cabinet:

11.1 That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2017/18 be noted.

11.2 That the General Fund carry forward requests be approved 
(para 4.6).

11.3 That the request for retention of Building Maintenance 
surpluses of £80,000 to support expenditure on the items listed 
in para 5.2 of the officers report, be approved.

11.4 That the request for retention of Spirepride surpluses of 
£91,500 be approved in principal pending further Cabinet 
consideration of detailed business cases evidencing the need 
for expenditure on the items listed in para 5.4 of the officers 
report.

Page 118



11.5 That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances (Section 
6 and Appendix D) be approved.

11.6 That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2017/18 be 
transferred to the specific reserves identified in para 6.9 and 
9.4 of the officer’s report.

11.7 That the capital financing arrangements set out in Appendix D, 
be approved.

Full Council:

11.8 Notes the report. 

12.0 Reason for Recommendations

12.1 In the interest of sound financial management.

Decision information

Key decision number 819
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To ensure value for money 
services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Helen Fox
Chief Accountant

helen.fox@chesterield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public fo
[...]
ment  Action Plan (Appendix D). 

11.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 

any comments from Cabinet;  
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;   
c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

11.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

Page 194



11.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

12.0 Reasons for recommendations

12.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee 
to monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance.

12.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.

12.3 To support the maintenance of sound governance 
arrangements within the Council.
Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Jenny Williams
01246 345468
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 
Edition

LOCATION: Internal Audit Office

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Annual Review of the Code of Corporate 

Governance
Appendix B Review of the key elements that comprise 

Page 195

mailto:Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk


the Council’s governance arrangements
Appendix C Annual Governance Statement
Appendix D Annual Governance Statement Action 

Plan

Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chesterfield Borough Local Plan - Gypsy and Traveller Sites Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 HRA Final Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1 (1, 1a, 1b, 1c)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7 General Fund Budget Outturn Report 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	8 Progress on the Council Plan Year 3 - 2017/18
	Appendix A for Progress on the Council Plan Year 3 - 2017/18

	9 Approval of the Member Development Policy
	Appendix A for Approval of the member development policy

	10 Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance Statement





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 15.05.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
A Diouf
T Gilby

Councillors Huckle
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Dickinson J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

2   CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN - GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITES CONSULTATION 

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report to 
inform Members of the results of the public consultation on Gypsy and 
Traveller Sites, carried out between 12 February and 26 March, 2018.

Pursuant to the report submitted to Cabinet on 30 January, 2018 (Minute 
No. 126, Cabinet 2017/18), the consultation included 6 potential sites 
from a total of 46 former garage sites that had all completed the site 
assessment process. 

The report noted that approximately 200 residents attended the six drop-
in sessions held during the consultation period, and a further 829 
representations had been received from 749 respondents.  The full results 
of the consultation were set out in Section 5 of the officer’s report.

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager confirmed that, following 
consideration of all responses received through the consultation and with 



CABINET 15.05.18
2

regard to Local and National Planning Policy and Guidance, none of the 6 
potential sites included in the consultation would be suitable for the 
allocation in the emerging Local Plan for Gypsy and Traveller Pitches.  A 
detailed assessment of each site was attached at Appendix 3 to the 
officer’s report.

Cabinet was also advised that any future recommendation to include an 
allocation as a potential gypsy and traveller site in the pre-submission 
version of the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan would be subject to 
approval by full Council and a subsequent public consultation.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the results of the public consultation on Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites be noted.

2. That the potential sites at Miller Avenue, Brooks Road, Bevan Drive, 
Birchwood Crescent, Keswick Drive and Atlee Road not be included 
in the pre-submission consultation version of the Chesterfield 
Borough Local Plan for the reasons set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 
6.42 of the officer’s report.

3. That the site at Hady Lane, with existing planning permission for two 
pitches, be included in the pre-submission consultation version of 
the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan as an allocation specifically for 
the provision of gypsy and traveller pitches.

4. That authority be granted to the Strategic Planning Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, to 
investigate the suitability of the site proposed at the corner of 
Whittington Road and Staveley Road and, if appropriate, for the site 
to be included as an allocation in the pre-submission consultation 
version of the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan.

5. That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, write to Bolsover District 
Council and North East Derbyshire District Council under the Duty 
to Cooperate to ask if they have capacity to absorb any unmet need 
for pitches, should the site at the corner of Whittington Road and 
Staveley Road prove unsuitable.



CABINET 15.05.18
3

6. That the Strategic Planning Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, formalise the email of 
support from Derbyshire Gypsy Liaison Group to provide a 
Statement of Common Ground.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. For the purposes of progressing with the preparation of the 
emerging Chesterfield Borough Local Plan.

2. To ensure the Hady Lane site’s continuing availability to meet 
identified needs for Gypsy and Traveller pitches should the existing 
use cease.

3. To demonstrate that the emerging Local Plan has been prepared 
soundly and on the basis of appropriate evidence.

4. To meet the requirements of the Duty to Cooperate.

5. To minimise the risk of challenge to the Local Plan at examination.

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brunt and Catt.

4   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 24 April, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September 2018 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 15.05.18
4

6   HRA FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Resources and the Assistant Director – 
Housing submitted a report on the Housing Revenue Final Accounts for 
2017/18. 

The report provided explanations for variations from the Revised 
Estimates previously approved by Cabinet on 20 February, 2018 (Minute 
No. 144, Cabinet 2017/18).

The revenue and capital carry forward requests were detailed in Appendix 
4 of the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the revenue carry forward requests and capital carry forward 
requests, as detailed respectively in paragraphs 3.5 and 4.1 of the 
officer’s report in respect of schemes which were not finalised 
during 2017/18, be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Housing Revenue Account revenue outturn to be 
included in the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts.

2. To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue and capital schemes which were not 
finalised during the financial year.

7   GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2017/18.  The report provided 
details of variations from the Revised Estimates previously approved by 
Cabinet on 20 February, 2018 (Minute No. 140, Cabinet 2017/18) and 
also sought approval for carry forward requests.



CABINET 15.05.18
5

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2017/18 be noted.

2. That the General Fund carry forward requests, as set out in 
paragraph 4.6 of the officer’s report, be approved.

3. That the request for retention of Building Maintenance surpluses of 
£80K to support expenditure on the items listed in paragraph 5.2 of 
the officer’s report, be approved.

4. That the request for retention of Spirepride surpluses of £91.5K be 
approved in principle, pending further consideration by Cabinet of 
detailed business cases evidencing the need for expenditure on the 
items listed in paragraph 5.4 of the officer’s report.

5. That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances, as set out 
in Section 6 and Appendix D of the officer’s report, be approved.

6. That the General Fund surplus for the 2017/18 financial year be 
transferred to the specific reserves identified in paragraphs 6.9 and 
9.4 of the officer’s report, be approved.

7. That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix D of 
the officer’s report, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To ensure sound financial management.

8   PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL PLAN YEAR 3 - 2017/18 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report to 
inform Members of the progress made against the objectives of the 
Council Plan 2015-19 during its first three years of implementation.

Detail on the performance against the objectives of the Plan, as well as 
key priorities for 2018/19, was included within the Annual Performance 
Management Report, as attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.



CABINET 15.05.18
6

*RESOLVED – 

That the update on progress towards delivering the Council Plan 2015-19 
be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION

To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the Council 
Plan commitments and challenge performance.

9   APPROVAL OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
recommending for approval the proposed inaugural Member 
Development Policy.

The report noted that the introduction of a Member Development Policy 
would support current and future Elected Members to be successful in 
their roles, and to ensure the development of their skills and knowledge 
through effective training.

The full Member Development Policy was attached at Appendix A to the 
officer’s report.

Cabinet agreed that the recommendation set out at paragraphs 2.3 and 
8.3 of the officer’s report, be revised to grant delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director – Policy and Communications, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Governance, to make future minor amendments to 
the policy.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Member Development Policy be approved and 
implemented with immediate effect.

2. That a further review of the Member Development Policy takes 
place after two years.

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director – 
Policy and Communications, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Governance, to make future minor amendments to the 
Member Development Policy.



CABINET 15.05.18
7

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To further develop and enhance the Council’s member development offer.

10   REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report to present 
Members with the Annual Governance Statement and associated Action 
Plan, and to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2017/18.

The report noted that the Code of Corporate Governance reflects the 
most recent guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE).

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager confirmed that the report would 
be presented for approval at the next meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee on 23 May, 2018.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the supporting documents to the officer’s report, attached at 
Appendices A, B, C and D, be approved and referred to the 
Standards and Audit Committee.

2. That a further review of Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress with regard to the implementation of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan be actively monitored by the 
Corporate Management Team.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 
monitor Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance.



CABINET 15.05.18
8

2. In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

3. To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 
within the Council.

11   INFORMATION MANAGEMENT POLICY REFRESH - GENERAL 
DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) 

The Chair agreed that this report should be considered (notwithstanding 
that the item had not been available for inspection by the public for five 
clear days before the meeting) because of special circumstances, namely 
the need for the Council to consider proposed changes to its Information 
Management policies prior to the introduction of the General Data 
Protection Regulation on 25 May, 2018.

The Information Assurance Manager submitted a report to inform 
Members that the General Data Protection Regulation was to be 
implemented with effect from 25 May 2018; the Council had updated its 
Information Management policies in preparation for this.

The updated policies on Data Protection, Information Security and 
Acceptable Use of Information and ICT, were attached at Appendix 1 to 
the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the updated Information Management policies, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved; and that the 
Council’s existing ICT Policy be decommissioned.

2. That the Council’s Information Assurance Manager, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Governance, be authorised to make 
any amendments to the policies that might need to be implemented 
after 25 May, 2018 to reflect further guidance from the Information 
Commissioner’s Office, National Cyber Security Centre or other 
respected authorities. 



CABINET 15.05.18
9

REASON FOR DECISIONS

The policies provide a framework for the Council to continue to ensure 
that the information assets it holds are adequately protected, thus 
allowing the Council to deliver its vision, priorities and values.


